
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 September 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Stretford Public Hall, Chester Road, Stretford M32 0LG (attendance via 
registration only) 

 

PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil/videos 
 

 

AGENDA    ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  

 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE   

 
To note that Councillor Welton will replace Councillor Jerrome on the 
Planning and Development Management Committee with effect from 1st 

September, 2021. 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 

of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4.  MINUTES   

 

To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 12th August, 2021.  

 
 
 

 
 

 
4 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil/videos


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 9 September 
2021 

   
 

 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 

A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
two working days prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 

the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 

 

 

6.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   

 

To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  

 

 

7.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 

To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications. 

   

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

103057  9 Bow Green Road, Bowdon, WA14 3LX 

104042  47 - 49 Stamford New Road, Altrincham, WA14 1DS 

104348  

Garricks Head Hotel, Moorside Road, Flixton, 

M41 5SH 

104642  

Telecommunications Site Ctil 125598 Vf 79739, 

Rooftop Of Bridgewater House, Park Road, 

Altrincham, WA14 5DL 
 

 
 

 
7 

8.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at 

this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
SARA SALEH  

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
Membership of the Committee 
 

Councillors A.J. Williams (Chair), B. Hartley (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, D. Bunting, 
D.N. Chalkin, L. Dagnall, W. Hassan, S. Maitland, M. Minnis, D. Morgan, S. Thomas 

and B.G. Winstanley. 
 
 

 
 

 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QMGLS6QL01T00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QQQ8O2QLM9U00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QRX74KQLMZM00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QT99S7QLG0M00


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 9 September 
2021 

   
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 

 
Michelle Cody, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 

Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 31st August, 2021 by the Legal and Democratic Services 

Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester, 
M32 0TH  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 12th AUGUST, 2021   

 
 PRESENT:  
 

 Councillor Williams (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Acton (Substitute), Akinola, Bunting, Chalkin, Dagnall, Hassan, Jerrome, 

Maitland, Minnis, Morgan, Thomas and Winstanley.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 

 Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
 Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  

 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford) 

 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 

 Also present:  Councillors Brotherton, Jarman and Newgrosh.  
 
 APOLOGY 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hartley.  

 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Councillor Jerrome declared a Personal Interest in Application 102823/VAR/20 (Stretford 
Grammar School, Granby Road, Stretford) as the objector speaking on this item is the 

Treasurer of the Trafford Green Party.  He confirmed he had not discussed this 
application at all and would be objective based on the discussion and documents 
submitted.  

  
24. MINUTES  

 

    RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th July, 2021, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
25. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

No questions were submitted.  
 

26. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  

 
 

Agenda Item 4



Planning and Development Management Committee 

 12th August, 2021   

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

27.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site  
 

 Description  

 101163/FUL/20
[...]
g and Development Management Committee 

 12th August, 2021   

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

temporarily extend the hours of use of 
floodlighting for use between 0900 and 2100, 
Monday to Friday, for a period of 1 year. 

 
 104053/FUL/21 - 80 School Road, 

Sale.  

 Installation of ventilation equipment 

associated with restaurant use.  
 

 104334/HHA/21 - 17 Erlington 

Avenue, Old Trafford.  

 Erection of a part single/part two storey rear 

extension.  
 

 104403/HHA/21 - 13 Bowness 
Drive, Sale.  
 

 Erection of a single storey rear and side 
extension. 

 104784/HHA/21 - 1 Vicarage Road, 
Davyhulme. 

 

 Erection of single storey rear extension. 

 The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.58 pm.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 9th SEPTEMBER 2021  
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 

by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction of 
typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or purpose 

of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): Head 
of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection on the Council’s website.  

Agenda Item 7



  
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 9th SEPTEMBER 2021  

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  

 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

103057 
9 Bow Green Road 
Bowdon, WA14 3LX 

Bowdon 1 Grant 

104042 
47 - 49 Stamford New Road, 
Altrincham, WA14 1DS 

Altrincham 27 Grant 

104348 
Garricks Head Hotel, 
Moorside Road, Flixton, M41 

5SH 

Flixton 43 Grant 

104642 

Telecommunications Site Ctil 
125598 Vf 79739, Rooftop Of 
Bridgewater House, Park 

Road, Altrincham, WA14 5DL 

Broadheath 54 Grant 

 

 
Note: This index is correct at the time of printing, but additional applications may be 

placed before the Committee for decision. 
 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QMGLS6QL01T00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QQQ8O2QLM9U00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QRX74KQLMZM00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QT99S7QLG0M00


WARD: Bowdon 103057/OUT/20     DEPARTURE: No 

Outline planning application for the erection of a pair of new semi-detached 
dwellings with new vehicular entrances onto Bow Green Road following 
demolition of the existing dwelling. Consent is sought for access, appearance, 
scale and layout with landscaping reserved. 

9 Bow Green Road, Bowdon, WA14 3LX

APPLICANT: Dr Z. Rab Alvi 

AGENT: N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
___________________________________________________________________ 

This application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee because it has received six objections contrary to the Officer 
recommendation of approval.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application seeks outline permission for a pair of semi-detached houses on the 
site of the existing house. Consent is sought for appearance, scale, layout and access 
with landscaping reserved. The houses would have accommodation over three floors 
with the majority of the second floor accommodation within the roof space. Three off 
street parking spaces would be provided per dwelling. The dwellings would have a 
pitched roof design with gable features and dormers and use of buff coloured 
brickwork, stone and slate.  

With the exception of some changes to the size and positions of the first floor windows 
in the side elevations, the application proposal is identical to a previously approved 
development (planning permission 93111/FUL/17 which expired earlier this year). This 
is given significant weight as the policies at local level remain unchanged while the 
revisions to the NPPF/NPPG do not materially change the assessment of the 
acceptability of the proposal. 

The Council’s current housing land supply position automatically triggers the tilted 
balance but, in any case, the proposal is considered to be accepta
[...]
t relevant, or carries so little weight in this 

particular case that it can be disregarded. 

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF)  

The MHCLG published the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 
July 2021. The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report.  

NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG)  

Planning Committee - 9th September 21 4



The National Planning Practice Guidance was first published in March 2014, and it is 
regularly updated, with the most recent amendments made in June 2021. The NPPG 
will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The application site, together with the wider original application site which also 
includes land to the south-east, has been the subject of multiple planning applications 
for residential development submitted by the applicant and subsequent owners of 
parts of the wider plot since 2010, several of these applications currently pending.   
  
102428/OUT/20: Outline planning application for the erection of a pair of new semi-
detached dwellings with new vehicular entrances onto Stanhope Road together with 
hard and soft landscaping following demolition of the existing dwelling. Consent is 
sought for access, appearance, scale and layout with landscaping reserved. Pending. 
This application relates to the south-western part of the applicant’s L-shaped plot. 
 
99642/FUL/19: Erection of a pair of new semi-detached dwellings with new vehicle 
entrances onto Stanhope Road together with hard and soft landscaping and demolition 
of the existing dwelling. Pending. This application relates to the south-western part of 
the applicant’s L-shaped plot. 
 
99487/FUL/19: Erection of a new pair of semi-detached house and demolition of the 
existing dwelling. Approved 12 July 2021. This application relates to the plot to the 
south/south-east of the application site on land no longer owned by the applicant.  
 
97076/RES/19: Application for approval of reserved matters for the landscaping for 
plot 3 approved under outline planning permission 86978/OUT/15. Approved 22 
January 2020. This application relates to the south-western part of the applicant’s L-
shaped plot. 
  
96461/OUT/18: Outline application for the erection of one house following the 
demolition of the existing house (consent for access, appearance, layout and scale 
with all other matter reserved). Approved 21 August 2019. This application relates to 
the south-western part of the applicant’s L-shaped plot and proposes a single 
detached dwelling of the same design and location for this part of the originally wider 
rectangular plot as per approved outline consent 86978/OUT/15.  
  
96397/FUL/18: The erection of a pair of new semi-detached dwellings with new vehicle 
entrances onto Stanhope Road together with hard and soft landscaping and demolition 
of the existing dwelling. Refused 11 October 2019. Appeal allowed 25 September 
2020. This application relates to the south-western part of the applicant’s L-shaped 
plot. 
 
94928/FUL/18: Erection of a pair of semi-detached houses. Approved 14 June 2019. 
This application relates to the south-east corner of the original application site, which 
is now longer owned by the applicant.  
 
93111/FUL/17: Erection of a pair of new semi-detached dwellings following the 
demolition of the existing dwelling. Approved 16 March 2018. This application related 

Planning Committee - 9th September 21 5



to the northern part of the current application site currently occupied by the existing 
dwelling house. 
  
90644/FUL/17: The erection of a pair of new semi-detached dwellings and the 
demolition of the existing dwelling. Approved 11 April 2017. This relates to the plot to 
the south/south-east of the application site, which is no longer owned by the applicant, 
for the erection of a pair of semis in place of the previously approved single dwelling 
as per 86978/OUT/15. 
  
87549/FUL/16: Erection of a dwelling with accommodatio
[...]
al of the reserved matters, or 
in the case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter 
to be approved. 

 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The approval of the Local Planning Authority shall be sought in respect of the 

following matter before the development first takes place:  
(a) Landscaping.  

 
Reason: The application is granted in outline only under the provisions of Article 5 
of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015 and the details of the matters referred to in the condition 
have not been submitted for consideration. 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, [A1070(b)-A-G200] E-
00 B, E-01 C, E-02 C, E-03 B and P-00 E, received by the local planning authority 

Planning Committee - 9th September 21 20



on 24 December 2020; A1070(b)-A-G100-P-05 A, received by the local planning 
authority on 21 January 2021; A1070(a)-A-G100-P-00 E, received by the local 
planning authority on 8 July 2021; and [A1070(b)-A-G200] E-04-B and P-01-B, 
received by the local planning authority on 25 August 2021.   

 
Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4. Notwithstanding the details hereby approved, no above ground development shall 

commence unless and until detailed plans and sections at a scale of 1:5 showing 
the external reveals, detailing of window and door openings (including heads, cills 
and jambs), the screens at first floor level and the treatment of facade and roof 
edges have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.  

 
R
[...]
ures to prevent 
disturbance to adjacent dwellings from noise and vibration, including any piling 
activity i. information on how asbestos material is to be identified and treated or 
disposed of in a manner that would not cause undue risk to adjacent receptors j. 
information to be made available for members of the public. The development shall 
be implemented in accordance with the approved CEMP. 

Planning Committee - 9th September 21 21



 
Reason: To ensure that appropriate details are agreed before works start on site 
and to minimise disturbance and nuisance to occupiers of nearby properties and 
users of the highway, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. The details are required prior to 
development taking place on site as any works undertaken beforehand, including 
preliminary works, could result in adverse residential amenity and highway 
impacts. 

 
7. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied unless and until the 

proposed site accesses onto Bow Green Road and the areas for the movement, 
turning and parking of vehicles, these areas to have a porous surface, have been 
implemented in complete accordance with plans hereby approved.  

 
Reason: In order to safeguard public and highway safety, having regard to Policies 
L4 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
8. The development hereby permitted shall not take place unless and until the details 

of a surface water drainage scheme in accordance with the drainage hierarchy 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. 
These details should comply with BRE365 testing to investigate the potential for 
infiltration. The scheme shall be fully implemented and subsequently maintained, 
in accordance with the timing / phasing arrangements embodied within the 
scheme, or within any other period as may subsequently be agreed, in writing, by 
the local pl
[...]

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

103057/OUT/20

9 Bow Green Road, Bowdon (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 09/09/2021

Trafford Council

26/08/2021

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th September 21 26



WARD: Altrincham 
 

104042/FUL/21 DEPARTURE: NO 

Hard and soft landscaping works on land adjoining the building on Grafton 
Street including the relaying of the existing cobbles and stone and the 
formalising of the parking spaces. Creation of a roof garden accessible via a 
new internal staircase with a covered lobby. 
 
47-49 Stamford New Road, Altrincham, WA14 1DS 
 
APPLICANT:   Ferrious Ltd 
 
AGENT:      N/A 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to receiving 6 objections contrary to officer recommendation.   
 
SITE 
 
This application relates to 47-49 Stamford New Road, a substantial three storey 
building occupying a corner plot between Stamford New Road and Grafton Street. The 
building has a polished granite finish to its ground floor and red brick finish to the upper 
floors. The ground floor is in retail use with office uses occupying the upper floors. The 
building is identified as a positive contributor to the Stamford New Road Conservation 
Area. The site is also adjacent to the Goose Green Conservation Area and is within 
Altrincham town centre. Surrounding uses are primarily commercial however there are 
also some residential uses including at ‘The Tannery’ to the east of the site. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the creation of a roof garden (to be used in 
conjunction with the existing office and retail uses) including a new staircase and roof 
lobby. Pe
[...]
next planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those 
originally required to be planted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the site is satisfactorily landscaped having regard to its 
location, the nature of the proposed development and having regard to Policies 
L7, R2 and R3 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
JW 

 
 

Planning Committee - 9th September 21 41



��

�� ��

���

��

���

���

�

4

6

1

7

3

9

2

8

5

PH

17
21

72

31

15

29
22

24

35

23

96

89
87

93

13

10

76

80

37

41

86

19

2a

62
25

4a

12

16

81

14

45

52

8a

94
92

18

90

63

66

to

4b

11

39.8m

40.3m

38.9m

El

Altrincham Hospital

House

SL

Ps

FB

LB

10
2

10
4

10
510
0

12
1

12
3

10
9

87a

10
a

The Dome

11
9

11
3

11
7

11
2

GOOSE GREEN

11
1

Grosvenor

W
a

rd
 B

d
y

Tivoli House

ESS

TH
E 

C
A

U
SE

W
AY

STA
M

FO
RD N

EW
 R

O
AD

B
ACK

 G
RA

FT
O

N S
TR

EET

TCBs

Posts

74
 to

 7
6

88
 to

 9
0

Sub Sta

Th
e 

G
ra

fto
ns

Ashcroft House

Redgrave House

Olivier House

W
OOD STREET

2 9

10
2

15

19

9

2

2

86

4

7

15

13

El

5

13

15

11

3

11

33

91

49
47

51

43

78

68

37.3m

10
6

10
610

4
10

4

12
5

91a

Gillespie

11
5

11
a

Grosvenor

The Tannery

D
E

N
M

A
R

K
 S

TR
E

E
T

77

78
 to

 8
4

Sub Sta

Mount Terrace

GRAFTON STREET

AY
 S

TR
E

E
T

R
A

L 
W

AY Sub S

13

GOOSE GREEN

4

11

House

15
13

7

El

7

21

1

9

17

House

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

104042/FUL/21

47 - 49 Stamford New Road, Altrincham (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee dale 09/09/2021

Trafford Council

26/08/2021

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th September 21 42



WARD: Flixton 104348/FUL/21     DEPARTURE: No 

Demolition of existing covered smoking area to east elevation and erection of 
new covered smoking area to west elevation.  

Garricks Head Hotel, Moorside Road, Flixton, M41 5SH. 

APPLICANT: Mr Nigel Gowland, Punch Pubs. 

AGENT: Ms Jaimie Mundin, Inventive Design Associates.  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
___________________________________________________________________ 

This application is being reported to the Planning and Development 
Management Committee as it has been called in by Councillor Thomas. 

SITE  

The application site relates to the Garrick’s Head public house, which is located on a 
corner plot to the south of Moorside Road and to the east of Brook Road. The Garricks 
Head was built in the mid-20th Century in the ‘Tudorbethan’ style and is a large two 
storey half-timbered building with prominent, matching overhanging gables to the front 
(north) elevation at first floor. The rear (south) of the plot includes two single storey 
elements. 

The wider plot comprises of a beer garden to the front and a car park to the side (west) 
which is accessed from Brook Road. Boundaries are marked by brick walls to the north 
and west, and a low rise brick wall topped by wood panel fencing to the south.  
 
The plot originally included an additional car park to the east however this is now in 
the process of being developed as a row of dwelling houses following grant of planning 
permission reference 100149/FUL/20, approved 29 June 2020, and the subsequent 
variation of conditions application, 104199/VAR/21, approved on 9 July 2021. 
 
The site is bound by dwellings to the west, a dwelling and square shaped grassed and 
fence enclosed plots to the south, with dwellings to the south of the latter; further 
dwellings to the east; and a golf course to the north, on the opposite side of Moorside 
Road. 
 
The Garricks Head Public House is a non-desig
[...]
me time and in 
the interests of amenity, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy 
and guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 
TP 
 

 

Planning Committee - 9th September 21 52



2

4

1

42

69
55

34

53

12

51

48
54

44

14

36

18

49
65

11

28
3

239
25126

9

CR

BRIAR CLOSE

B
R

O
O

K
 R

O
A

D

MOORSIDE ROAD

THORNE AVENUE
BEECHFIELD AVENUE

1

2

1

11

2

2

11

16

Hotel
Garrick's Head

(PH)

Ward Bdy

BRIAR CLOSE

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

104348/FUL/21

Garricks Head Hotel, Moorside Road, Flixton (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee dale 09/09/2021

Trafford Council

26/08/2021

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th September 21 53



WARD: Broadheath 
 

104642/FUL/21 DEPARTURE: NO 

Removal and replacement of 3 no. existing Vodafone flagpole antennas with 6 
no. upgraded antennas located on new support poles and ancillary development 
thereto, including the removal and replacement of 6 no. existing RRUs (Remote 
Radio Units) with 12 no. ERSs (Ericsson Radio Systems) and installation of 1 no. 
GPS module, on the rooftop of Bridgewater House. Height of masts taken by 
themselves is 4 metres. Overall  height of proposed masts is 17.4 metres above 
ground level 
 
Telecommunications Site Ctil 125598 Vf 79739, Rooftop of Bridgewater House, Park 
Road, Altrincham, WA14 5DL 
 
APPLICANT:   CTIL And Vodafone Limited 
AGENT:      Miss Vicky Parsons, Clarke Telecom 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to receiving 6 objections contrary to officer recommendation.   
 
SITE 
 
This application relates to the rooftop of Bridgewater House, a four sto
[...]
NUE
10 to 12

Shelter

Shelter

Shelter

W
ar

d 
B

dy

rd
 B

dy

To
w

 P
at

h

Apts 1 to 29

A
p

ts
 3

0 
to

 3
8

E
l S

u
b

 S
ta

PA
R

K
 C

LO
S

E

Shelters

Shelters

ewate
r C

anal

16

2

1

4

29

1

2

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

104642/FUL/21

Telecommunications Site Ctil 125598 Vf 79739, Rooftop Of Bridgewater House, Park Road, Altrincham (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee dale 09/09/2021

Trafford Council

26/08/2021

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th September 21 62


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	7 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 7 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	103057D
	103057P
	104042D
	104042P
	104348D
	104348P
	104642D
	104642P







Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

9th SEPTEMBER, 2021   
 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillor Williams (In the Chair),  

Councillors Akinola, Bunting, Dagnall, Hartley, Hassan, Maitland, Minnis, Morgan, 
Thomas, Welton and Winstanley.  
 

In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 

Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 

Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 

Also present:  Councillor Whetton.  
 
APOLOGY 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Chalkin.  

 
28. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 

  RESOLVED: That the replacement of Councillor Jerrome with Councillor 
Welton be noted. 

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Thomas declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
104348/FUL/21 (Garricks Head Hotel, Moorside Road, Flixton), due to his 

involvement by calling the application in to be determined by the Committee. 
 

30. MINUTES  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th August, 2021, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

31. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were submitted.  

 
32. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 

be determined by the Committee.    
 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  

 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 September 2021 

 
 

 
2 

33. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site  

 

 Description  

 103057/OUT/20 – 9 Bow Green 
Road, Bowdon.  

 Outline planning application for the erection of 
a pair of new semi-detached dwellings with 

new vehicular entrances onto Bow Green 
Road following demolition of the existing 

dwelling. Consent is sought for access, 
appearance, scale and layout with 
landscaping reserved. 

 
 [Note:  Councillor Thomas declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

104348/FUL/21, due to his involvement by calling the application in to be determined by 
the Committee and removed himself from the Committee.  After making his 
representations to the Committee he remained in the meeting but did not participate in 

the debate or cast a vote on the application.]  
 

 104348/FUL/21 – Garricks Head 
Hotel, Moorside Road, Flixton.  

 Demolition of existing covered smoking area 
to east elevation and erection of new covered 
smoking area to west elevation. 

 
 104642/FUL/21 – 

Telecommunications Site Ctil 
125598 Vf 79739, Rooftop of 
Bridgewater House, Park Road, 

Altrincham.  

 Removal and replacement of 3 no. existing 

Vodafone flagpole antennas with 6 no. 
upgraded antennas located on new support 
poles and ancillary development thereto, 

including the removal and replacement of 6 
no. existing RRUs (Remote Radio Units) with 

12 no. ERSs (Ericsson Radio Systems) and 
installation of 1 no. GPS module, on the 
rooftop of Bridgewater House. Height of 

masts taken by themselves is 4 metres. 
Overall height of proposed masts is 17.4 

metres above ground level.  
 

34. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 104042/FUL/21 - 47-49 

STAMFORD NEW ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for hard and soft landscaping works on land 
adjoining the building on Grafton Street including the relaying of the existing 

cobbles and stone and the formalising of the parking spaces. Creation of a roof 
garden accessible via a new internal staircase with a covered lobby. 

 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 September 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions now determined.  

 
35. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
(a) Discharge of planning function to Manchester City Council in relation to 

determination of Planning Application 131163/MO/2021 
 

[The Chair allowed consideration of this Item as Urgent Business to enable Manchester 
City Council to determine the application expeditiously.] 

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report setting out the details of 
Planning Application 131163/MO/2021 submitted to Manchester City Council seeking 
approval of reserved matters.  

 
  RESOLVED:  That delegated powers are transferred from Trafford Council to 

Manchester City Council in accordance with the powers contained within the 
Local Government Act, subject to the conditions listed below to enable 
Manchester City Council to determine Planning Application 131163/MO/2021.  

 
   The following conditions are proposed to allow Trafford Council to retain an 

element of control over the planning decision making in relation to the part of the 
development that sits within the Trafford boundary, whilst allowing Manchester 
City Council to remain the determining authority.  

 
(1)    Manchester City Council shall have delegated powers to determine any of the 

following application types pursuant to 131163/MO/21 where Trafford Council 
have confirmed in writing that there are no objections to the proposals:  
   Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (Determination of 

applications to develop land without compliance with conditions previously 
attached), only where the footprint of the built development does not 
extend on to or overhang land within the Trafford Council administrative 
boundary.  

   Section 96A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (Power to make 
non-material changes to planning permission).  

   Section 27 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (Applications made under a planning 
condition).  

 
 

(b) Member Update: Appeal by Lidl UK/Orchard Street Investment Management LLP  
 

[The Chair allowed consideration of this Item as Urgent Business in order to avoid 
abortive work on the Appeal.]  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report which provided an update for 
Members of the Committee in respect of an Appeal made by Lidl UK/Orchard Street 
Investment Management LLP.   

 
  RESOLVED:  That the Planning and Development Management Committee 

authorises Officers to formally take the position that the Council will no longer 
contest the Appeal.  



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 September 2021 

 
 

 
4 

 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.25 pm 


